could thus serve its clients in all the likely scenarios implied by Brexit.

(in € thousands) 12/31/2019

Undiscounted rental commitments as of December 31, 2018 18 050

Discounting effect (2 667)

Discounted rental commitments as of December 31, 2018 15 383

Exemptions :

  Short-term leases (22)

  Baux ayant des actifs de faible valeur

Complements :

  New leases / extension of period 1 574

Renewal options reasonably certain to be exercised and termination options reasonably certain not to be
exercised

Rental debt IFRS 16 (excluding IAS 17) as of January 1, 2019 16 935

Commitment previously classified as a finance lease in accordance with IAS 17 10 387

Rental debt IFRS 16 as of  January 1, 2019 27 322

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements 10/47

NOTE 2  IMPACTS OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 16

2.1. Impacts of consolidated income statement

(in € thousands) Notes 12/31/2018
12/31/2019
Published

Cancelation
impact of
IFRS 16

12/31/2019
Proforma

Revenue 5.1 173 237   169 653   -   169 653

Purchases and external expenses 5.6 (38 128)   (35 361)   (4 662)   (40 023)

Taxes and duties (3 178)   (3 010)   (0)   (3 010)

Employee expenses 6.2 (87 836)   (82 659)   0   (82 659)

Other recurring operating income and expenses 5.7 (1 489)   (1 449)   -   (1 449)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and provisions (15 234)   (16 503)   4 373   (12 130)

Recurring operating profit 27 372   30 671   (289)   30 382

As % of revenue 15,8%   18,1%   17,9%

Other operating income and expenses 5.8 1 276   (898)   0   (898)

Operating profit 28 648   29 773   (289)   29 485

As % of revenue 16,5%   17,5%   17,4%

Net borrowing costs 9.2.1 (2 461)   (2 265)   (0)   (2 265)

Other financial income 9.2.2 2 111   1 589   0   1 589
Other financial expenses 9.2.2 (1 022)   (2 103)   619   (1 484)
Income tax 10.1 (7 622)   (9 535)   (104)   (9 639)

Profit from continuing operations 19 654   17 459   227   17 686

Profit from discontinued operations -   -   -   -

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 19 654   17 460   227   17 686

As % of revenue 11,3%   10,3%   10,4%

Attributable to non-controlling interests -   (349)   -   (349)

Attributable to owners of the Company 19 654   17 809   227   18 035

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements 11/47

2.2. Impacts of consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS (in € thousands) Notes 12/31/2018
12/31/2019
Published

Cancelation
impact of IFRS

16

12/31/2019
Proforma

Goodwill 7.1 155 887   159 565   -   159 565

Intangible assets 7.2 25 500   26 543   -   26 543

Right of use IFRS 16 7.3 12 762   (12 762)   -

Property, plant and equipment 7.4 23 902   22 764   -   22 764

Non-current financial assets 1 580   1 239   -   1 239

Other non-current assets 452   488   -   488

Deferred tax assets 10.2 2 347   2 784   (101)   2 683

Non-current assets 209 668   226 145   (12 863)   213 282

Trade and other receivables 5.3 43 089   48 570   48 571

Tax receivables 1 816   1 419   -   1 419

Cash and cash equivalents 9.1.2 21 743   17 178   -   17 178

Current assets 66 648   67 167   -   67 168

TOTAL ASSETS 276 316   293 315   (12 863)   280 450

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (in € thousands) Notes 12/31/2018
12/31/2019
Published

Cancelation
impacts of
IFRS 16

12/31/2019
Proforma

Capital stock 7 134   6 626   -   6 626

Reserves 86 244   94 334   94 334

Profit for the year 19 653   17 810   227   18 037

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 113 031   118 770   227   118 997

Non-controlling interests -   (216)   -   (216)

TOTAL EQUITY 11 113 031   118 554   227   118 781

Provisions for retirement and other post-employment benefits 6.3 7 265   8 216   -   8 216

Non-current provisions 8.1 167   24   -   24

Non-current loans and other financial liabilities 9.1.1 82 983   72 643   72 643

Non-current rent debts IFRS 16 9 166   (9 166)   -

Deferred tax liabilities 10.2 9 058   10 744   -   10 744

Other non-current liabilities 1 189   124   -   124

Non-current liabilities 100 662   100 917   (9 166)   91 751

Current provisions 8.1 123   303   -   303

Current loans and other financial liabilities 9.1.1 16 665   21 312   21 312

current rent debts IFRS 16 3 924   (3 924)   -

Current operating liabilities 5.4 42 349   45 042   -   45 042

Current tax liabilities 3 486   3 262   -   3 262

Current liabilities 62 623   73 843   (3 924)   69 919

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 276 316   293 315   (12 863)   280 451

2019 Consolidated Financial Statements 12/47

2.3. Impacts of consolidated statement of cash flows

(in € thousands) Notes 12/31/2018
12/31/2019
Published

Cancelation
impact of IFRS

16

12/31/2019
Proforma

Profit for the year from continuing operations 19 653   17 460   226   17 684

Net amortization and provisions
6.2, 7.2, 7.4 &

8.1
15 346   16 960   (4 373)   12 587

Unrealized (gains) losses from changes in fair value 15   (15)   (15)

(Income) expenses from share-based compensation 6.2 62   21   21

Other non-cash income and expenses -   (59)   (59)

Net (gain) loss on non-current assets sold or scrapped 68   27   27

Price adjustment on investments 3.4 (1 535)   -

Net borrowing costs 9.2.1 2 461   2 265   2 265

Deferred taxes 10.2 1 652   999   104   1 103

Corporate income tax paid 5 062   243   243

Net change in working capital 5.9 (3 604)   (2 201)   (2 201)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 39 180   35 700   (4 043)   31 655

Acquisitions/disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets7.2 & 7.4 (13 031)   (11 039)   (11 039)
Acquisitions of long-term investments, net of cash acquired 3.4 1 195   (2 142)   (2 142)